## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No:**

Resolution to honor **June Clark Duran Stock** ) on the occasion of her  $100^{\text{th}}$  birthday, June 10, 2019......)

**WHEREAS**, on June 10, 1919, a special star was created, named **June Clark Duran Stock**, born to Dr. Willis and Ethel Clark in Los Angeles, California; and

WHEREAS, June Clark Duran Stock grew up and graduated from the University of Southern California; and

WHEREAS, after graduation, June Clark Duran Stock began working in the company her parents founded - the California Test Bureau; and

**WHEREAS, June Clark Duran Stock** served as the senior executive at CTB and helped its sale and transition to McGraw-Hill, Inc., helping lead it to become the highly successful and nationally recognized leader in standardized testing - CTB/McGraw-Hill; and

**WHEREAS, June Clark Duran Stock** published her first novel in her late 90's, is working on her second one, and continues to write a monthly column on historical lore for a local magazine; and

WHEREAS, June Clark Duran Stock was a leader in Monterey County politics, a noted philanthropist, community volunteer and great protector of our local environment; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all citizens thereof, honor **June Clark Duran Stock** on the occasion of her 100<sup>th</sup> birthday, June 10, 2019.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this \_\_ day of \_\_\_ 2019, upon motion of Supervisor \_\_\_\_\_ by the following vote, to-wit: AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book \_\_\_\_\_ for the meeting on \_\_\_\_\_\_.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By\_\_\_\_\_

Deputy